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Manual Updates

These manual updates apply to the 34401 A User’s Guides listed below. Updates are also provided for Edition
5 of the 34401A Service Guide (p/n 34401-90013) starting on page two. Page numbers correspond to the
English version of the manual.

34401-90413 (User’s Guide — Japanese)
34401-90416 (User’s Guide — Korean)
34401-90417 (User’s Guide — Taiwanese)
34401-90418 (User’s Guide — German)
34401-90419 (User’s Guide — French)
34401-90420 (User’s Guide — Spanish)
34401-90421 (User’s Guide — Italian)
34401-90422 (User’s Guide — Chinese)
34401-90438 (User’s Guide — Russian)

Updates — 34401A User’s Guide

Product Warranty
The standard warranty period for the 34401 A Multimeter is one-year. All references to a three-year warranty
within the product manuals must be changed to one year.

Chapter 3: Page 76 - The Wait-for-Trigger State
Add the word “external” to the second sentence in the boxed note at the end of The Wait-for-Trigger State
section as follows: Any external triggers that occur during this set-up time are ignored.

Chapter 3: Page 100 - To Replace the Power-Line Fuse
Delete the last sentence “To replace a 125 mAT fuse, order Agilent part number 2110-0894.”

Chapter 4: Page 123 - [SENSe:DETector:BANDwidth?] [MINimum | MAXimum]
[SENSe:DETector:BANDwidth?] [MINimum | MAXimum]
Query the ac filter. Returns “+3.000000E+00”, “+2.000000E+01”, or “+2.000000E+02”.

Chapter 4: Page 148 - RS-232 Configuration Overview
Parity and Data Bits: None/8 data bits
Even/7 data bits (factory setting), or
0dd/7 data bits

Chapter 5: Page 178 - Execution Error 550

Command not allowed in local

The multimeter received a READ? or MEASure? command while in the local mode. During RS-232 operation,
you should always execute the SYSTem:REMote command before sending other commands over the interface.



Chapter 8: Page 216 - DC Characteristics
Change: Continuity 24-Hour 90 Day 1 Year
0.002 + 0.010 0.008 + 0.020  0.010 + 0.020

To: Continuity 24-Hour 90 Day 1 Year
0.002 + 0.030 0.008 + 0.030  0.010 + 0.030

Chapter 8: Pages 216-217 - DC Characteristics

Add footnote [12] under “Function” parameter “Diode Test” (page 216) and the following text to page 217:
“[12] Accuracy specifications are for the voltage measured at the input terminals only. ImA test current is
typical. Variation in the current source will create some variation in the voltage drop across a diode junction.”

Chapter 8: Page 221 - Operating Characteristics
Change: [4] Input > 100 mV. For 10 mV input, multiply % of reading error x10.

To: [4] Input > 100 mV. For 10 mV to 100 mV inputs multiply % of reading error x10.
Chapter 8: Page 223 - Product Dimensions

1. Change the dimensions in the top diagram as follows:
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2. Locate and change front panel dimension ‘42.58” (mm) to ‘67.53’ (mm) in top left of the bottom diagram.

Updates — 34401 A Service Guide (p/n 34401-90013 Edition 5)

The following updates apply to 34401 A Service Guide part number 34401-90013, Edition 5. The updates are
incorporated into Edition 7 of the guide. The guide part number did not change.

Product Warranty
The standard warranty period for the 34401 A Multimeter is one-year. All references to a three-year warranty
within the product manuals must be changed to one year.

Chapter 1: Page 12 - DC Characteristics
Change: Continuity 24-Hour 90 Day 1 Year
0.002 + 0.010 0.008 + 0.020  0.010 + 0.020

To: Continuity 24-Hour 90 Day 1 Year
0.002 + 0.030 0.008 + 0.030  0.010 + 0.030



Chapter 1: Pages 12-13 - DC Characteristics and Measuring/Operating Characteristics
Add footnote [12] under the ‘Function’ parameter “Diode Test” (page 12) and the following text to page 13:
“[12] Accuracy specifications are for the voltage measured at the input terminals only. ImA test current is
typical. Variation in the current source will create some variation in the voltage drop across a diode junction.”
Chapter 1: Page 17 - Frequency/Period Measuring/Operating Characteristics
Change: [4] Input > 100 mV. For 10 mV input, multiply % of reading error x10.

To: [4] Input > 100 mV. For 10 mV to 100 mV inputs multiply % of reading error x10.
Chapter 1: Page 18 - General Information
Change: Warranty: 3 years standard

To: Warranty: 1 year standard
Chapter 1: Page 19 - Product Dimensions

1. Change the dimensions in the top diagram as follows:
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2. Locate and change front panel dimension ‘42.58” (mm) to ‘67.53’ (mm) in top left of the bottom diagram.
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Chapter 6: Page 112 - Types of Service Available
Change: “If your multimeter fails within three years of original purchase...”
To: “If your multimeter fails within one year of original purchase...”

Change: “If your unit fails after your three year warranty expires ...”
To: “If your unit fails after your one year warranty expires ...”

Chapter 6: Page 113 - Preceding Repackaging for Shipment Section
Change: “..., will continue the warranty time clock to the end of your three year standard warranty.”
To: “..., will continue the warranty time clock to the end of your one year standard warranty.”

Change: “If your three year warranty has expired...”
To: “If your one year warranty has expired...”

Chapter 6: Page 114 — To Replace the Power-Line Fuse
Delete the last sentence “To order the 125 mAT slow-blow fuse, use Agilent part number 2110-0894.”



Chapter 7: Page 132 - 34401-66501 Main PC Assembly (A1) Replaceable Parts

Change: U502 34401-88861 Prog EPROM (1818-5187) 28480 34401-88861
(See above) 1818-5187 IC 2M OTP ROM 150-ns CMOS 34335 AM?27C020-155JC
To: U502 34401-88806 Prog EPROM (1818-5680) 28480 34401-88806
(See above) 1818-5680 IC 2M-BIT OTP 120-ns CMOS 04078 M27C2001-12C1E
Change: U701 1820-6974 IC-GPIB Controller IEEE-488 1975/78
To: U701 1822-0639 IC-GPIB Controller IEEE-488 1975/78

Chapter 7: Page 134 - Agilent 34401A Mainframe Replaceable Parts
Agilent 34401 A Mainframe

Change: CVR1 34401-84101 Instrument Cover To: 34401-84111
FRM1 34401-80101 Chassis 34401-80121
MP1 03478-88304 Rear Panel / Bezel Assembly 34401-88304
MP2 34401-40201 Front Panel / Bezel Assembly 34401-40231
MP3 34401-43701 Power-on Push Rod 34401-43731
MP4 34401-43702 Front / Rear Push Rod 34401-43732
MP5 34401-45001 Carrying Handle 34401-45021
MPS8 34420-49301 Window, Front Panel Display 34420-49311
MP9 34401-81902 Flubber Keys — Front Panel 34401-81932
MP11-MP12  34401-86000 Bumpers (Front/Rear) & Power Mod Cvr 34401-86020
Exchange Unit Rebuilt 34401 A 34401-69211

Chapter 7: Page 134 - Agilent 34401A Mainframe Replaceable Parts

Change the note at the bottom of the Agilent 34401 A Mainframe table to read “* For serial numbers prior to
3146A31949, use a 3A, 250 Vac fuse (p/n 2110-0780) for 220 or 240 Vac operation; for all other serial
numbers, use a 250 mAT fuse (p/n 2110-0817) for all line voltages.”

Chapter 8: Page 139 - 34401-66522 Display Assembly Replaceable Parts List
Change: 34401-66502 Display Assembly Replaceable Parts List
To: 34401-66522 Display Assembly Replaceable Parts List



Handbuchaktualisierungen

Diese Handbuchaktualisierungen gelten fiir die im Folgenden aufgefiihrten Benutzerhandbiicher 34401A. Ab
Seite 2 finden Sie Aktualisierungen fiir die Ausgabe 5 des 34401 A Service Guide (P/N 34401-90013). Die
Seitenzahlen entsprechen der englischen Handbuchversion.

34401-90413 (Benutzerhandbuch — Japanisch)
34401-90416 (Benutzerhandbuch — Koreanisch)
34401-90417 (Benutzerhandbuch — Taiwanesisch)
34401-90418 (Benutzerhandbuch — Deutsch)
34401-90419 (Benutzerhandbuch — Franzosisch)
34401-90420 (Benutzerhandbuch — Spanisch)
34401-90421 (Benutzerhandbuch — Italienisch)
34401-90422 (Benutzerhandbuch — Chinesisch)
34401-90438 (Benutzerhandbuch — Russisch)

Aktualisierungen — 34401 A Benutzerhandbuch

Produktgarantie
Die Standardgarantiezeit fiir den 34405A Multimeter betrédgt ein Jahr. Sdmtliche in den Produkthandbiichern
enthaltenen Hinweise auf eine Garantie von drei Jahren miissen auf ein Jahr korrigiert werden.

Kapitel 3: Seite 76 — Der Status ,,Warten auf Triggerimpuls“

Fiigen Sie das Wort ,.extern im zweiten Satz des Hinweiskastchens am Ende des Abschnitts ,,Der Status
'Warten auf Triggerimpuls' wie folgt hinzu: Die wéihrend dieser Einstellzeit extern aufiretenden
Triggerimpulse werden ignoriert.

Kapitel 3: Seite 101 — Austausch der Netzsicherung
Entfernen Sie den letzten Satz: ,,Geben Sie bei der Bestellung einer tragen 125-mAT-Sicherung die Agilent
Teilenummer 2110-0894 an.*

Kapitel 4: Seite 123 - [SENSe:DETector:BANDwidth?] [MINimum | MAXimum]|
[SENSe:DETector:BANDwidth?] [MINimum | MAXimum]

Abfrage des Wechselspannungsfilters. Anzeige von ,,+3.000000E+00%, ,,+2.000000E+01 oder
,»T2.000000E+02°.

Kapitel 4: Seite 145 — Konfiguration der RS-232-Schnittstelle
Paritdts- und Datenbits: Keine/8 Datenbits
Gerade/7 Datenbits (Werkseinstellung) oder
Ungerade/7 Datenbits

Kapitel 5: Seite 172 — Befehlsausfithrungfehler 550

Command not allowed in local

In der lokalen Betriebsart hat das Multimeter den Befehl READ? oder MEASure? empfangen. Sie sollten fiir RS-
232-Betrieb den Befehl SYSTem:REMote ausfiihren, bevor Sie andere Befehle tiber die Schnittstelle absenden.
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Kapitel 8: Seite 210 — DC-Kenndaten
Andern von: Durchgang 24-Std. 90 Tage 1 Jahr
0.002 +0.010 0.008 +0.020  0.010 +0.020

in: Durchgang 24-Std. 90 Tage 1 Jahr
0.002 +0.030 0.008 +0.030 0.010 +0.030

Kapitel 8: Seiten 210-211 — DC-Kenndaten

Fiigen Sie unter dem Funktionsparameter ,,Diodentest (auf Seite 210) die Fulnote [12] hinzu und schreiben
Sie folgenden Text auf die Seite 211:

,»|12] Die technischen Daten fiir Genauigkeit gelten nur fiir die an den Eingangsanschliissen gemessene
Spannung Ein Teststrom von 1 mA ist typisch. Anderungen in der Stromquelle bewirken Anderungen im
Spannungsabfall iiber einer Flaichendiode.”

Kapitel 8: Seite 215 — Betriebskenndaten
Andern von: [4] Eingang > 100 mV. Bei einem 10-mV-Eingangssignal muf} der Prozentwert des MeBfehlers
mit 10 multipliziert werden.
in: [4] Eingang > 100 mV. Bei Eingangssignalen zwischen 10 mV und 100 mV muf8 der Prozentwert
des Meffehlers mit 10 multipliziert werden.

Kapitel 8: Seite 216 — Produktabmessungen
1. Andern Sie die Mafle im oberen Diagramm wie folgt:

- T
Slslolelelolalp ‘ 103.8 mm
©DDDDDD© ©e
p 261.1 mm A g 3794mm ——mM——

2. Andern Sie oben links im unteren Diagramm die Mafe fiir das vordere Bedienfeld von ,,42,58* (mm) in
07,53 (mm).

Aktualisierungen — 34401A Service Guide (p/n 34401-90013 Edition 5)

Die folgenden Updates gelten fiir den 34401 A Service Guide, Teilenummer 34401-90013, Ausgabe 5. Die
Updates wurden in die Ausgabe 7 des Handbuchs aufgenommen. Die Teilenummer des Handbuchs hat sich
nicht geédndert.

Produktgarantie
Die Standardgarantiezeit fiir das 34401 A Multimeter betrigt ein Jahr. Sdmtliche in den Produkthandbiichern
enthaltenen Hinweise auf eine Garantie von drei Jahren miissen auf ein Jahr korrigiert werden.



Kapitel 1: Seite 12 — DC Characteristics

Andern von: Continuity 24-Hour 90 Day 1 Year
0.002 +0.010 0.008 +0.020  0.010 +0.020
in: Continuity 24-Hour 90 Day 1 Year

0.002 +0.030 0.008 +0.030 0.010+0.030

Kapitel 1: Seiten 12-13 — DC Characteristics and Measuring/Operating Characteristics

Fiigen Sie die Fulinote [12] dem ,,Functions®“-Parameter ,,.Diode Test* (Seite 12) und den folgenden Text der
Seite 13 hinzu:

“[12] Accuracy specifications are for the voltage measured at the input terminals only. 1mA test current is
typical. Variation in the current source will create some variation in the voltage drop across a diode junction.”

Kapitel 1: Seite 17 — Frequency/Period Measuring/Operating Characteristics
Andern von: [4] Input > 100 mV. For 10 mV input, multiply % of reading error x10.
in: [4] Input > 100 mV. For 10 mV to 100 mV inputs multiply % of reading error x10.

Kapitel 1: Seite 18 — General Information
Andern von: Warranty: 3 years standard

in: Warranty: 1 year standard

Kapitel 1: Page 19 — Product Dimensions

1. Andern Sie die MaBe im oberen Diagramm wie folgt:

0000000 103.8 mm
©DOODOO© e %
p 261.1 mm A ; 37994mm —m—m——

2. Andern Sie oben links im unteren Diagramm die MaBe fiir das vordere Bedienfeld von ,,42,58* (mm) in
107,53 (mm).

Kapitel 6: Seite 112 — Types of Service Available
Andern von: “If your multimeter fails within three years of original purchase...”
in: “If your multimeter fails within one year of original purchase...”

Andern von: “If your unit fails after your three year warranty expires ...”
in: “If your unit fails after your one year warranty expires ...”

Kapitel 6: Seite 113 — Vorangegangener Abschnitt ,,Repackaging for Shipment*
Andern von: “..., will continue the warranty time clock to the end of your three year standard warranty.

113

in: ““..., will continue the warranty time clock to the end of your one year standard warranty.”

2

Andern von: “If your three year warranty has expired...”
in: “If your one year warranty has expired...”
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Kapitel 6: Seite 101 — To Replace the Power-Line Fuse
Entfernen Sie den letzten Satz: “To order the 125 mAT slow-blow fuse, use Agilent part number 2110-0894.”

Kapitel 7: Seite 132 — 34401-6501 Main PC Assembly (A1) Replaceable Parts

Andern von: U502 34401-88861 Prog EPROM (1818-5187) 28480 34401-88861
(See above) 1818-5187 IC 2M OTP ROM 150-ns CMOS 34335 AM27C020-155]JC
in: U502 34401-88806 Prog EPROM (1818-5680) 28480 34401-88806
(See above) 1818-5680 IC 2M-BIT OTP 120-ns CMOS 04078 M27C2001-12C1E
Andern von: U701 1820-6974 IC-GPIB Controller IEEE-488 1975/78
in: U701 1822-0639 IC-GPIB Controller IEEE-488 1975/78

Kapitel 7: Seite 134 — Agilent 34401A Mainframe Replaceable Parts
Agilent 34401 A Mainframe

Andern von: CVR1 34401-84101 Instrument Cover in: 34401-84111
FRM1 34401-80101 Chassis 34401-80121
MP1 03478-88304 Rear Panel / Bezel Assembly 34401-88304
MP2 34401-40201 Front Panel / Bezel Assembly 34401-40231
MP3 34401-43701 Power-on Push Rod 34401-43731
MP4 34401-43702 Front / Rear Push Rod 34401-43732
MP5 34401-45001 Carrying Handle 34401-45021
MPS 34420-49301 Window, Front Panel Display 34420-49311
MP9 34401-81902 Flubber Keys — Front Panel 34401-81932
MP11-MP12  34401-86000 Bumpers (Front/Rear) & Power Mod Cvr  34401-86020
Exchange Unit Rebuilt 34401 A 34401-69211

Kapitel 7: Seite 134 — Agilent 34401A Mainframe Replaceable Parts
Andern Sie den Hinweis im unteren Teil der Tabelle von Agilent 34401A Mainframe in “* For serial numbers

prior to 3146A31949, use a 3A, 250 Vac fuse (p/n 2110-0780) for 220 or 240 Vac operation; for all other serial
numbers, use a 250 mAT fuse (p/n 2110-0817) for all line voltages.”

Kapitel 8: Seite 139 — 34401-66522 Display Assembly Replaceable Parts List
Andern von: 34401-66502 Display Assembly Replaceable Parts List
in: 34401-66522 Display Assembly Replaceable Parts List



Actualizacion del Manual

Estas actualizaciones a los manuales hacen referencia a las Guias del usuario 34401 A enumeradas a
continuacion. También se brindan actualizaciones para la 5° Edicion de la 34401 A Service Guide

(p/n 34401-90013) a partir de la segunda pagina. Los numeros de pagina corresponden a la version en inglés
del manual.

34401-90413 (Guia del usuario — Japonés)
34401-34401 (Guia del usuario — Coreano)
34401-90417 (Guia del usuario — Taiwanés)
34401-90418 (Guia del usuario — Aleman)
34401-90419 (Guia del usuario — Francés)
34401-90420 (Guia del usuario — Espaiiol)
34401-90421 (Guia del usuario — Italiano)
34401-90422 (Guia del usuario — Chino)
34401-90438 (Guia del usuario — Ruso)

Actualizacion — Guia del usuario 34401A

Garantia del producto
El periodo de garantia estandar para el multimetro 34401A es de un afio. Todas las referencias respecto a una
garantia de tres afios dentro de los manuales del producto deben cambiarse a un afio.

Capitulo 3: Pagina 76 — El Estado de Espera de Disparo
Agregar la palabra "externo" a la segunda oracion en la nota al final de la seccion El Estado de Espera de
Disparo, de la siguiente manera: Se ignora cualquier disparo externo durante este tiempo de configuracion.

Capitulo 3: Pagina 100 - Para Reemplazar el Fusible de la Linea de Alimentacion
Eliminar la ultima oracién "Para el funcionamiento a 220 6 240 Vac, hay que utilizar un fusible de accion
retardada de 125 mAT (nimero de parte de Agilent 2110-0894)".

Capitulo 4: Pagina 123 - [SENSe:DETector:BANDwidth?] [MINimum | MAXimum]|
[SENSe:DETector:BANDwidth?] [MINimum | MAXimum]
Consulte el filtro de ca. Devuelve “+3.000000E+00”, “+2.000000E+01”, 6 “+2.000000E+02”.

Capitulo 4: Pagina 148 RS-232 Vision general de la configuracion
Bits de paridad y datos: Ninguno/8 bits de datos
Par/7 bits de datos (configuracion de fabrica), o
Impar/7 bits de datos



Capitulo 5: Pagina 178 - Error de ejecucion 550

Command not allowed in local

El multimetro recibié un comando READ? o MEASure? en modo local. Durante la operacion RS-232, siempre
debe ejecutar el comando SYSTem:REMote antes de enviar los otros comandos a la interfaz.

Capitulo 8: Pagina 216 - Caracteristicas de CC
Cambiar: Continuidad 24-Horas 90 Dias 1 Afo
0.002 +0.010 0.008 +0.020 0.010 +0.020

A: Continuidad 24-Horas 90 Dias 1 Ano
0.002 + 0.030 0.008 +0.030 0.010 + 0.030

Capitulo 8: Pagina 216 —217 - Caracteristicas de CC

Agregar la nota [12] al pie en parametro de “Funcion” “Prueba de Diodo” (pagina 216) y el siguiente texto a la
pagina 217:

“[12] Las especificaciones de precision son para la tension medida inicamente en las terminales de entrada. La
corriente de prueba tipica es ImA. Si se cambia la fuente de corriente se creara una variacion en la caida de
tension en el empalme de diodo."

Capitulo 8: Pagina 221 - Caracteristicas de Funcionamiento
Cambiar: [4] Entrada > 100 mV. Para entrada de 10 mV, multiplicar el % de error de lectura x10.
A: [4] Entrada > 100 mV. Para entradas de 10 mV a 100 mV, multiplicar el % de errores de lectura x10.

Capitulo 8: Pagina 223 - Dimensiones del producto

1. Cambie las dimensiones en la parte superior del dibujo de la siguiente manera:

e
[0XC)
@DDDCJDCJD 103.8 mm
[elsleieleleleNagh
o —
p 261.1 mm A ; 3794mMm —mM——

2. Ubique y cambie la dimension del panel frontal de ‘42.58” (mm) a ‘67.53” (mm) en la parte superior
izquierda del diagrama inferior.

Actualizacion — 34401 A Service Guide (p/n 34401-90013 Edition 5)

Las siguientes actualizaciones hacen referencia a la 34401 A Service Guide, nimero de referencia
34401-90013, 5° Edicion. Las actualizaciones se incorporan a la 7° Edicion de esta guia. El nimero de
referencia de la guia no se modifica.

Garantia del producto
El periodo de garantia estandar para el multimetro 34401A es de un afio. Todas las referencias respecto a una
garantia de tres afios dentro de los manuales del producto deben cambiarse a un afio.
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Capitulo 1: Pagina 12 — DC Characteristics
Cambiar: Continuity 24-Hour 90 Day 1 Year
0.002 +0.010 0.008 +0.020  0.010 +0.020

A: Continuity 24-Hour 90 Day 1 Year
0.002 +0.030 0.008 +0.030 0.010 +0.030

Capitulo 1: Paginas 12-13 - DC Characteristics and Measuring/Operating Characteristics
Agregar la nota [12] al pie en parametro “Diode Test” de “Function” (pagina 12) y el siguiente texto a la
pagina 13:
“[12] Accuracy specifications are for the voltage measured at the input terminals only. 1mA test current is
typical. Variation in the current source will create some variation in the voltage drop across a diode junction."
Capitulo 1: Pagina 17 - Frequency/Period Measuring/Operating Characteristics
Cambiar: [4] Input > 100 mV. For 10 mV input, multiply % of reading error x10.

A: [4] Input > 100 mV. For 10 mV to 100 mV inputs multiply % of reading error x10.

Capitulo 1: Pagina 18 — General Information
Cambiar: Warranty: 3 years standard
A: Warranty: 1 year standard

Capitulo 1: Pagina 19 — Product Dimensions

1. Cambie las dimensiones en la parte superior del dibujo de la siguiente manera:

L .
[cXe)
@DDDDDCJD 103.8 mm
elslslelelele} N
I —
L 261.1 mm 4] \7 3794mm —m——

2. Ubique y cambie la dimension del panel frontal de ‘42.58” (mm) a ‘67.53” (mm) en la parte superior
izquierda del diagrama inferior.

Capitulo 6: Pagina 112 - Types of Service Available
Cambiar: “If your multimeter fails within three years of original purchase...”
A: “If your multimeter fails within one year of original purchase...”

Cambiar: “If your unit fails after your three year warranty expires..."
A: “If your unit fails after your one year warranty expires...”

11



Capitulo 6: Pagina 113 — Seccion anterior de Repackaging for Shipment
Cambiar: “..., will continue the warranty time clock to the end of your three year standard warranty.”
A: “..., will continue the warranty time clock to the end of your one year standard warranty.”

Cambiar: “If your three year warranty has expired...”
A: “If your one year warranty has expired...”

Capitulo 6: Pagina 114 - To Replace the Power-Line Fuse
Eliminar la altima oracion "To order the 125 mAT slow-blow fuse, use Agilent part number 2110-0894".

Capitulo 7: Pagina 132 - 34401-66501 Main PC Assembly (A1) Replaceable Parts

Cambiar: U502 34401-88861 Prog EPROM (1818-5187) 28480 34401-88861

(See above) 1818-5187 IC 2M OTP ROM 150-ns CMOS 34335 AM27C020-155]C
A: U502 34401-88806 Prog EPROM (1818-5680) 28480 34401-88806
(See above) 1818-5680 IC 2M-BIT OTP 120-ns CMOS 04078 M27C2001-12C1E
Cambiar: U701 1820-6974 IC-GPIB Controller IEEE-488 1975/78
A: U701 1822-6974 IC-GPIB Controller IEEE-488 1975/78

Capitulo 7: Pagina 134 - Agilent 34401 A Mainframe Replaceable Parts

Agilent 34401 A Mainframe

Cambiar: CVRI 34401-84101
FRM1 34401-80101
MP1 03478-88304
MP2 34401-40201
MP3 34401-43701
MP4 34401-43702
MP5 34401-45001
MP8 34420-49301
MP9 34401-81902

MP11-MP12  34401-86000
Exchange Unit

Instrument Cover

Chassis

Rear Panel / Bezel Assembly
Front Panel / Bezel Assembly
Power-on Push Rod

Front / Rear Push Rod
Carrying Handle

Window, Front Panel Display
Flubber Keys — Front Panel
Bumpers (Front/Rear) & Power Mod Cvr
Rebuilt 34401 A

Capitulo 7: Pagina 134 - Agilent 34401 A Mainframe Replaceable Parts

Cambie la nota en la parte inferior de la tabla Agilent 34401 A Mainframe a fin de que lea “*For serial numbers
prior to 3146A31949, use a 3A, 250 Vac fuse (p/n 2110-0780) for 220 or 240 Vac operation; for all other serial

numbers, use a 250 mAT fuse (p/n 2110-0817) for all line voltages.”

Capitulo 8: Pagina 139 - 34401-66522 Display Assembly Replaceable Parts List
Cambiar: 34401-66502 Display Assembly Replaceable Parts List
A: 34401-66522 Display Assembly Replaceable Parts List

12

A: 34401-84111

34401-80121
34401-88304
34401-40231
34401-43731
34401-43732
34401-45021
34420-49311
34401-81932
34401-86020
34401-69211



Mises a jour des guides

Ces mises a jour des guides s'appliquent aux Guide d'utilisation 34401 A répertoriés ci-dessous. Les mises a
jour sont également fournies pour 1'édition 5 du 34401 A Service Guide (p/n 34401-90013) commengant a la
page deux. Les numéros de pages correspondent a la version anglaise du manuel.

34401-90413 (Guide de l'utilisateur — Japonais)
34401-90416 (Guide de I'utilisateur — Coréen)
34401-90417 (Guide de l'utilisateur — Taiwanais)
34401-90418 (Guide de l'utilisateur — Allemand)
34401-90419 (Guide de l'utilisateur — Frangais)
34401-90420 (Guide de I'utilisateur — Espagnol)
34401-90421 (Guide de l'utilisateur — Italien)
34401-90422 (Guide de l'utilisateur — Chinois)
34401-90438 (Guide de l'utilisateur — Russe)

Mises-a-jour — 34401 A User’s Guide

Garantie du produit
La période de garantie standard pour le multimétre 34401 A est d'un an. Toutes les références a trois ans de
garantie dans les guides du produit doivent étre modifiées a un an.

Chapitre 3 : Page 76 — L'état d'attente de déclenchement
Ajoutez le mot “externes” a la deuxiéme phrase dans l'encadré a la fin de la section L'état d'attente de
déclenchement ainsi : Les déclenchements externes qui surviennent au cours de cette période sont ignorés.

Chapitre 3 : Page 101 — Remplacement du fusible secteur
Supprimez la derniere phrase “Pour le remplacer, commandez la référence Agilent 2110-0780.”

Chapitre 4 : Page 121 - [SENSe:DETector:BANDwidth?] [MINimum | MAXimum]
[SENSe:DETector:BANDwidth?] [MINimum | MAXimum]
Interrogez le filtre ca. Renvoie “+3.000000E+00”, “+2.000000E+01" ou “+2.000000E+02”.

Chapitre 4 : Page 145 - RS-232 Configuration de I'interface RS-232
Bits de données et parité : Aucune/8 bits de données
Paire/7 bits de données (paramétre d'usine), ou
Impaire/7 data bits

Chapitre 5 : Page 172 — Erreurs d'exécution 550

Command not allowed in local

Le multimétre a recu une commande READ? ou MEASure? Lorsqu'il est en mode local. Lors de 1'opération
RS-232, exécutez toujours la commande SYSTem:REMote avant d'envoyer les autres commandes sur 'interface.
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Chapitre 8 : Page 214 - Caractéristiques CC
Changez : Continuité 24-heures 90 jours 1 an
0.002 +0.010 0.008 +0.020 0.010 +0.020

En: Continuité 24-heures 90 jours 1 an
0.002 +0.030 0.008 +0.030 0.010 +0.030

Chapitre 8 : Pages 215-216 — Caractéristiques CC

Ajoutez une note de bas de page [12] sous le parametre “Fonction” “Test Diode” (page 216) et le texte suivant
alapage?2l7:

“[12] Les spécifications de précision, pour le voltage, sont uniquement mesurées a partir des terminaux
d'entrée. Un test de 1 mA est habituellement effectué. Des variations dans la source du courant peuvent générer
certaines variations dans la baisse du voltage a travers une diode a jonction.

Chapitre 8 : Page 215 — Caractéristiques de fonctionnement
Changez : [4] Entrée > 100 mV. Pour une entrée de 10 mV, multiplier I'erreur en % de la mesure par 10.
En : [4] Entrée > 100 mV. Pour des entrées de 10 mV, multiplier l'erreur en % de la mesure par 10.

Chapitre 8 : Page 216 — Dimensions du produit

1. Changez les dimensions dans le diagramme supérieur comme suit :

e R e
_
=
@DDDDDOD ©e 103.8 mm| =
[elsislelslsle] c
I —

p 261.1 mm A g 3794mm ——mM——

2. Recherchez et modifiez la dimension du panneau avant de ‘42.58” (mm) a ‘67.53° (mm) dans la partie
supérieure gauche du diagramme inférieur.

Mises a jour — 34401 A Service Guide (p/n 34401-90013 Edition 5)

Les mises a jour suivantes s'appliquent au 34401 A Service Guide numéro de référence 34401-90013, Edition 5. Les
mises a jour sont incorporées a I'Edition 7 du guide. Le numéro de référence du guide n'a pas changgé.

Garantie du produit
La période de garantie standard pour le multimetre 34401A est d'un an. Toutes les références a trois ans de
garantie dans les guides du produit doivent étre modifiées a un an.

Chapitre 1 : Page 12 - DC Characteristics
Changez : Continuity 24-Hour 90 Day 1 Year
0.002 +0.010 0.008 +0.020 0.010 + 0.020

En: Continuity 24-Hour 90 Day 1 Year
0.002 +0.030 0.008 +0.030 0.010+0.030



Chapitre 1 : Pages 12-13 - DC Characteristics and Measuring/Operating Characteristics

Ajoutez une note de bas de page [12] sous le paramétre “Function” “ Diode Test” (page 12) et le texte suivant
alapage 13:

“[12] Accuracy specifications are for the voltage measured at the input terminals only. ImA test current is
typical. Variation in the current source will create some variation in the voltage drop across a diode junction.”

Chapitre 1 : Page 17 - Frequency/Period Measuring/Operating Characteristics
Changez : [4] Input > 100 mV. For 10 mV input, multiply % of reading error x10.
En : [4] Input > 100 mV. For 10 mV to 100 mV inputs multiply % of reading error x10.
Chapitre 1 : Page 18 — General Information
Changez : Warranty: 3 years standard
En : Warranty: 1 year standard
Chapitre 1 : Page 19 — Product Dimensions

1. Changez les dimensions dans le diagramme supérieur comme suit :

.
CY) _
=isisisIsiols) 103.8mm| =
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p 261.1 mm A g 3794mm ——mM——

2. Recherchez et modifiez la dimension du panneau avant de ‘42.58” (mm) a 67.53° (mm) dans la partie
supérieure gauche du diagramme inférieur.

Chapitre 6 : Page 112 - Types of Service Available
Changez : “If your multimeter fails within three years of original purchase...”
En : “If your multimeter fails within one year of original purchase...”

Changez : “If your unit fails after your three year warranty expires ...”
En : “If your unit fails after your one year warranty expires ...”

Chapitre 6 : Page 113 — Précédant la section Repackaging for Shipment
Changez : “..., will continue the warranty time clock to the end of your three year standard warranty.”

En: “..., will continue the warranty time clock to the end of your one year standard warranty.”

Changez : “If your three year warranty has expired...”
En : “If your one year warranty has expired...”

Chapitre 6 : Page 114 — To Replace the Power-Line Fuse
Supprimez la derniére phrase “To order the 125 mAT slow-blow fuse, use Agilent part number 2110-0894.”
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Chapitre 7 : Page 132 - 34401-66501 Main PC Assembly (A1) Replaceable Parts

Changez :

En:

Changez :
En:

U502
(See above)
uUs02
(See above)

U701
U701

34401-88861
1818-5187
34401-88806
1818-5680

1820-6974
1822-0639

Prog EPROM (1818-5187) 28480
IC 2M OTP ROM 150-ns CMOS ~ 34335
Prog EPROM (1818-5680) 28480
IC 2M-BIT OTP 120-ns CMOS 04078

IC-GPIB Controller IEEE-488 1975/78
IC-GPIB Controller IEEE-488 1975/78

Chapitre 7 : Page 134 - Agilent 34401A Mainframe Replaceable Parts

Agilent 34401 A Mainframe

Changez :

CVRI1

FRM1

MP1

MP2

MP3

MP4

MP5

MP8

MP9
MP11-MP12

Exchange Unit

34401-84101
34401-80101
03478-88304
34401-40201
34401-43701
34401-43702
34401-45001
34420-49301
34401-81902
34401-86000

Instrument Cover En
Chassis

Rear Panel / Bezel Assembly

Front Panel / Bezel Assembly

Power-on Push Rod

Front / Rear Push Rod

Carrying Handle

Window, Front Panel Display

Flubber Keys — Front Panel

Bumpers (Front/Rear) & Power Mod Cvr
Rebuilt 34401A

Chapitre 7 : Page 134 - Agilent 34401A Mainframe Replaceable Parts
Changez la remarque en bas du tableau Agilent 34401 A Mainframe en “* For serial numbers prior to

3146A31949, use a 3A, 250 Vac fuse (p/n 2110-0780) for 220 or 240 Vac operation; for all other serial
numbers, use a 250 mAT fuse (p/n 2110-0817) for all line voltages.”

Chapitre 8 : Page 139 - 34401-66522 Display Assembly Replaceable Parts List
Changez : 34401-66502 Display Assembly Replaceable Parts List
En: 34401-66522 Display Assembly Replaceable Parts List
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34401-88861

AM27C020-155JC

34401-88806

M27C2001-12C1E

:34401-84111

34401-80121
34401-88304
34401-40231
34401-43731
34401-43732
34401-45021
34420-49311
34401-81932
34401-86020
34401-69211



Aggiornamenti dei manuali

Questi aggiornamenti dei manuali riguardano le Guide all'uso 34401A elencate di seguito. Sono inoltre forniti
aggiornamenti per la 34401A Service Guide (p/n 34401-90013) a partire da pagina due. I numeri di pagina si
riferiscono alla versione inglese del manuale.

34401-90413 (Guida d'uso — Giapponese)
34401-90416 (Guida d'uso — Coreano)
34401-90417 (Guida d'uso — Taiwanese)
34401-90418 (Guida d'uso — Tedesco)
34401-90419 (Guida d'uso — Francese)
34401-90420 (Guida d'uso — Spagnolo)
34401-90421 (Guida d’uso — Italiano)
34401-90422 (Guida d'uso — Cinese)
34401-90438 (Guida d'uso — Russo)

Aggiornamenti — Guida d'uso 34401A

Garanzia sul prodotto
11 periodo di garanzia standard per il Multimetro 34401A ¢ di un anno. Tutti i riferimenti a tre anni di garanzia
presenti nei manuali del prodotto devono essere corretti a un anno.

Capitolo 3: Pagina 76 — Lo stato di attesa di trigger

Aggiungere la parola “esterno” alla seconda frase nella nota nel riquadro alla fine della sezione “Lo stato di
attesa di trigger” come segue: Qualunque impulso di trigger esterno che sia ricevuto durante questo tempo di
impostazione viene ignorato.

Capitolo 3: Pagina 100 — Sostituzione del fusibile di linea
Eliminare 1'ultima frase “Per il funzionamento a 220 o0 240 V AC, si deve usare un fusibile a fusione lenta da
125 mAT (N. di parte Agilent 2110-0894).”

Capitolo 4: Pagina 123 - [SENSe:DETector:BANDwidth?] [MINimum | MAXimum]
[SENSe:DETector:BANDwidth?] [MINimum | MAXimum]
Richiede il il filtro AC. Fornisce come risposta “+3.000000E+00”, “+2.000000E+01” o “+2.000000E+02”.

Capitolo 4: Pagina 148 — Formato dei dati RS-232

Bit di parita e di dati: Nessuno/8 bit di dati
Pari/7 bit di dati (impostazione di fabbrica) o
Dispari/7 bit di dati

Capitolo 5: Pagina 178 — Errore di esecuzione 550

Command not allowed in local

Il multimetro ha ricevuto un comando READ? o MEASure? mentre era in modo locale. Durante il
funzionamento RS-232, si dovrebbe sempre eseguire il comando SYSTem:REMote prima di inviare altri
comandi tramite I'interfaccia.
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Capitolo 8: Pagina 216 — Specifiche DC
Modificare: Continuita 24 ore 90 giorni 1 anno
0.002 +0.010 0.008 +0.020  0.010+ 0.020

In: Continuita 24 ore 90 giorni 1 anno
0.002 +0.030 0.008 +0.030 0.010+0.030

Chapter 8: Pages 216-217 — Specifiche DC

Aggiungere la nota a pie¢ di pagina [11] sotto “Caratteristiche di misura” accanto a “>10G€Q* a pagina 211
(versione Italiana) e il seguente testo a pagina 211:

“[11] Per i seguenti range, gli ingressi oltre +17V sono bloccati a 100 kQ (tipico).”

Aggiungere la nota a pié di pagina [12] sotto il parametro*“Funzione” “Test diodi” (pagina 216) e il seguente
testo a pagina 217: “[12] Le specifiche di precisione sono relative alla tensione misurata solo ai terminali di
ingresso. ImA di corrente di test ¢ tipico. Variando 1’origine della corrente si creano variazioni nella caduta di
tensione attraverso una giunzione a diodo.”

Capitolo 8: Pagina 221 — Caratteristiche di funzionamento
Modificare: [4] Ingressi > 100 mV. Per ingressi di 10 mV, multiplicare I’errore percentuale della lettura per 10.
In: [4] Ingressi > 100 mV. Per ingressi da 10 mV a 100 mV moltiplicare 1’errore percentuale della
lettura per 10.

Capitolo 8: Pagina 223 — Caratteristiche generali

1. Modificare le dimensioni nel diagramma superiore come segue:

o S T
0000000 ‘ 103.8 mm
©D©©©©©©©
L —
L 261.1 mm A \7 3794mm ————

2. Individuare e modificare le dimensioni del pannello frontale da “42,58” (mm) a “67,53” (mm) nella parte
superiore sinistra del diagramma in basso.




Aggiornamenti — 34401A Service Guide (p/n 34401-90013 Edition n 5)

I seguenti aggiornamenti riguardano la 34401A Service Guide codice prodotto 34401-90013, 5a edizione. Gli
aggiornamenti sono inclusi nella 7a edizione della guida. Il codice della guida non € cambiato.

Garanzia sul prodotto
Il periodo di garanzia standard per il Multimetro 34401 A ¢ di un anno. Tutti i riferimenti a tre anni di garanzia
presenti nei manuali del prodotto devono essere corretti a un anno.

Capitolo 1: Pagina 12 - DC Characteristics
Modificare: Continuity 24-Hour 90 Day 1 Year
0.002 +0.010 0.008 +0.020 0.010+0.020

In: Continuity 24-Hour 90 Day 1 Year
0.002 +0.030 0.008 +0.030 0.010 +0.030

Capitolo 1: Pagine 12-13 - DC Characteristics and Measuring/Operating Characteristics

Aggiungere la nota a pié di pagina [12] sotto il parametro“Function” “Diode Test” (pagina 12) ed il seguente
testo a pagina 13: “[12] Accuracy specifications are for the voltage measured at the input terminals only. 1mA
test current is typical. Variation in the current source will create some variation in the voltage drop across a
diode junction.”

Capitolo 1: Pagina 17 - Frequency/Period Measuring/Operating Characteristics
Modificare: [4] Input > 100 mV. For 10 mV input, multiply % of reading error x10.
In: [4] Input > 100 mV. For 10 mV to 100 mV inputs multiply % of reading error x10.

Capitolo 1: Pagina 18 - General Information
Modificare: Warranty: 3 years standard
In: Warranty: 1 year standard

Capitolo 1: Pagina 19 - Product Dimensions

1. Modificare le dimensioni nel diagramma superiore come segue:

et 2T -
ocoooooo o 103.8 mm
Occcoooo ©°
—
p 261.1 mm A \7 37994 mm ————

2. Individuare e modificare le dimensioni del pannello frontale da “42,58” (mm) a “67,53” (mm) nella parte
superiore sinistra del diagramma in basso.




Capitolo 6: Pagina 112 - Types of Service Available
Modificare: “If your multimeter fails within three years of original purchase...”
In: “If your multimeter fails within one year of original purchase...”

Modificare: “If your unit fails after your three year warranty expires ...”
In: “If your unit fails after your one year warranty expires ...”

Capitolo 6: Pagina 113 - Prima della sezione Repackaging for Shipment
Modificare: “..., will continue the warranty time clock to the end of your three year standard warranty.”
In: “..., will continue the warranty time clock to the end of your one year standard warranty.”

Modificare: “If your three year warranty has expired...”
In: “If your one year warranty has expired...”

Capitolo 6: Pagina 114 — To Replace the Power-Line Fuse
Eliminare ['ultima frase “To order the 125 mAT slow-blow fuse, use Agilent part number 2110-0894.”

Capitolo 7: Pagina 132 - 34401-66501 Main PC Assembly (A1) Replaceable Parts

Modificare: U502 34401-88861 Prog EPROM (1818-5187) 28480 34401-88861
(See above) 1818-5187 IC 2M OTP ROM 150-ns CMOS 34335 AM27C020-1551C
In: U502 34401-88806  Prog EPROM (1818-5680) 28480 34401-88806
(See above) 1818-5680 IC 2M-BIT OTP 120-ns CMOS 04078 M27C2001-12C1E
Modificare: U701 1820-6974 IC-GPIB Controller IEEE-488 1975/78
In: U701 1822-0639 IC-GPIB Controller IEEE-488 1975/78

Capitolo 7: Pagina 134 - Agilent 34401A Mainframe Replaceable Part
Agilent 34401 A Mainframe

Modificare: CVR1 34401-84101 Instrument Cover In:  34401-84111
FRM1 34401-80101 Chassis 34401-80121
MP1 03478-88304 Rear Panel / Bezel Assembly 34401-88304
MP2 34401-40201 Front Panel / Bezel Assembly 34401-40231
MP3 34401-43701 Power-on Push Rod 34401-43731
MP4 34401-43702 Front / Rear Push Rod 34401-43732
MP5 34401-45001 Carrying Handle 34401-45021
MP8 34420-49301 Window, Front Panel Display 34420-49311
MP9 34401-81902 Flubber Keys — Front Panel 34401-81932
MP11-MP12  34401-86000 Bumpers (Front/Rear) & Power Mod Cvr 34401-86020
Exchange Unit Rebuilt 34401 A 34401-69211

Capitolo 7: Pagina 134 - Agilent 34401A Mainframe Replaceable Parts

Modificare la nota in fondo alla tabella Mainframe Agilent 34401 A come segue: “* For serial numbers prior to
3146A31949, use a 3A, 250 Vac fuse (p/n 2110-0780) for 220 or 240 Vac operation; for all other serial
numbers, use a 250 mAT fuse (p/n 2110-0817) for all line voltages.”

Capitolo 8: Pagina 139 - 34401-66522 Display Assembly Replaceable Parts List
Modificare: 34401-66502 Display Assembly Replaceable Parts List
In: 34401-66522 Display Assembly Replaceable Parts List
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% 8E: 210 X— - DC it
25 HER: 24 A 90 H ] 1 -
0.002 + 0.010 0.008 + 0.020 0.010 + 0.020
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K FECSE] 24 R 90 H ¥ 1 4 fH]
0.002 + 0.030 0.008 + 0.030 0.010 + 0.030
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BT — 34401A Service Guide (p/n 34401-90013 Edition 5)
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1% 12 X— - DC Characteristics
22 HiT: Continuity 24-Hour 90 Day 1 Year
0.002 +0.010  0.008 +0.020  0.010 +0.020

25 ¥ #: Continuity 24-Hour 90 Day 1 Year
0.002 +0.030  0.008 +0.030  0.010+0.030
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% 1 F: 12-13 X— - DC Characteristics and Measuring/Operating Characteristics

Function /x7 A —# Diode Test (12 X—) O TIZHIE[12]1ZBI L, ROTF A R % 13 X— (B
“[12] Accuracy specifications are for the voltage measured at the input terminals only. 1mA test current is
typical. Variation in the current source will create some variation in the voltage drop across a diode junction.”

% 1 F: 17— - Frequency/Period Measuring/Operating Characteristics

ZEH G [4] Input > 100 mV. For 10 mV input, multiply % of reading error x10.

Z#1%: [4] Input > 100 mV. For 10 mV to 100 mV inputs multiply % of reading error x10.
% 1#: 18 ~*— - General Information

755 HT: Warranty: 3 years standard

LW #%: Warranty: 1 year standard

#1%: 19— - Product Dimensions

103.ji ~
p 261.1 mm A ; 379.4 mm

2. FORDEEDT7a bk« X)L O~FE42.58 (mm) %°67.53° (mm) [T,

1. LOROEERO LD ITERE:

-

«
wleleielslels)
@
@ODOOOOO Oe

% 6 E: 112 X— - Types of Service Available
ZE I RIT: “If your multimeter fails within three years of original purchase...”
ZEH % “If your multimeter fails within one year of original purchase...”

ZE S if: “If your unit fails after your three year warranty expires ...”
28§ #%: “If your unit fails after your one year warranty expires ...”

% 6 E: 113 ~*— - Repackaging for Shipment €2 > 3 >
ZE R ..., will continue the warranty time clock to the end of your three year standard warranty.”
255 t%: “..., will continue the warranty time clock to the end of your one year standard warranty.”

25T RIT: “If your three year warranty has expired...”
75§ #%: “If your one year warranty has expired...”

% 6 F: 114 X— - To Replace the Power-Line Fuse
B D “To order the 125 mAT slow-blow fuse, use Agilent part number 2110-0894.” % Hilz L £ 37,



% 7E: 132 X— -34401-66501 Main PC Assembly (A1) Replaceable Parts

ZHEHTUS02 34401-88861 Prog EPROM (1818-5187) 28480 34401-88861

(See above)  1818-5187 IC 2M OTP ROM 150-ns CMOS 34335 AM27C020-155JC
EH%: U502 34401-88806 Prog EPROM (1818-5680) 28480 34401-88806

(See above)  1818-5680 IC 2M-BIT OTP 120-ns CMOS 04078 M27C2001-12C1E
R U701 1820-6974 IC-GPIB Controller IEEE-488 1975/78
ZH1%: U701 1822-0639 IC-GPIB Controller IEEE-488 1975/78

% 7 F: 134 X— - Agilent 34401A Mainframe Replaceable Parts
Agilent 34401 A Mainframe

ZEH R CVRI 34401-84101  Instrument Cover W% 34401-84111
FRM1 34401-80101 Chassis 34401-80121
MP1 03478-88304 Rear Panel / Bezel Assembly 34401-88304
MP2 34401-40201 Front Panel / Bezel Assembly 34401-40231
MP3 34401-43701 Power-on Push Rod 34401-43731
MP4 34401-43702 Front / Rear Push Rod 34401-43732
MP5 34401-45001 Carrying Handle 34401-45021
MP8 34420-49301 Window, Front Panel Display 34420-49311
MP9 34401-81902 Flubber Keys — Front Panel 34401-81932
MP11-MP12  34401-86000 Bumpers (Front/Rear) & Power Mod Cvr 34401-86020
Exchange Unit Rebuilt 34401 A 34401-69211

% 7E: 134 X— - Agilent 34401A Mainframe Replaceable Parts

Agilent 34401A A A > 7 L—ADRD FOEFTLEIKRD X 5122 “* For serial numbers prior to 3146A31949,
use a 3A, 250 Vac fuse (p/n 2110-0780) for 220 or 240 Vac operation; for all other serial numbers, use a 250
mAT fuse (p/n 2110-0817) for all line voltages.”

% 8 F: 139 ~— 0 - 34401-66522 Display Assembly Replaceable Parts List

ZEH R 34401-66502 Display Assembly Replaceable Parts List
755 t%: 34401-66522 Display Assembly Replaceable Parts List
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APA QHOIE

o] A o] Ei= o}l U H 34401A A& A Aol 2831t} B3k 34401A Service Guide
Edition 5(p/n 34401-90013)°] th g+ A e E7} 2 o] A H-8 AlF-HYTh o)A Mo g WA
Aot Ly

o 34401-90413 (A& ATEA - L)

o 34401-90416 (AF-§ ATEA - ko)

e 34401-90417 (A8 AT A - Hirte])

o 3440190418 (AH& AT - =5

o 34401-90419 (AF& ATEA] - g 20f)

o 34401-90420 (A& ATEA - 2=F|<1o])

o 3440190421 (AF& ATEA] - o] o}o])

o 34401-90422 (A8 ATEA - F=0])

o 34401-90438 (A}-§ AT A — 2 A]o}o])

O] - 34401A AHE A A

AE nz
344014 WEIV B o) 1 03 /13He 13U AE 2R A0) Z1EH 0] i 3W nge] Ulg mE
82 1o WA Eofof g,

3%: 76 5014 - =21 A 7] g
E 2] A v7] Al AR ol AR A L AT T ula) ol wo] 9] RE thg ) ol
PRI, © 89 2 Ul ]2 £ 5511

34:100 Hlo|X] - Y F=2 1 ]
w2 F Q1 S al, 220 Vac -2 240 Vac 9| A AF&-& wll = 125mVT 3 A 3] #20] %] = B} = (Agilent
P/N 2110-0894)F AH-&-&ljoF "& AA| g ot

4 %: 123 ¥ 0] A] - [SENSe:DETector:BANDwidth?] [MINimum | MAXimum]
[SENSe:DETector:BANDwidth?] [MINimum | MAXimum]

W FIE Q] A E 8213 T} "+3.000000E+00", "+2.000000E+01" B+ "+2.000000E+02" &
e dRi=

4 7% 148 H| o] A] - RS-232 74 71 &
2 ¥l & dlo]E HE: §l5/8 tlo|H H E
A7 HolE H|E (&3} 4 ¥ F) T
E/7 dlolH v E
5% 178 H| o) A] - A 3P Q7550
Command not allowed in local
HE| W E = 27 BT oA RS-2327} 256l &< READ? ¥ 3 0] 2= MEASure? M & o] &
ol S-90Ut) o2 W H o] & QI E o] A5 T8l HuX]| 7] Mol SYSTem:REMote ™ = o] &
A Y A] A oF g o},
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8% 216%) 0] #] - DC EA

H 7] 7 Continuity 24X 7F 90 1d
0.002+0.010  0.008+0.020  0.010 +0.020
M 7] -: Continuity 24X 7F 90 1d

0.002 + 0.030 0.008 +0.030 0.010 +0.030
874 216-217¥ ] A] - DC 54
"7)%5" w7 WS- "Diode Test"(2163] ©] X)) o}l ol 7} [12]5 F718kar 2179 o] Ao T A ES
F7hg
"[12] A S AR Mt 1 Hul ol sk S ghd it lmA Eﬂi
Agle] WA thol 9 = F -5 B bk Fat Aol ©
87%: 2219017 - Y 57
H 74 7:[4] Input > 100 mV. For 10 mV input, multiply % of reading error x10.
W7 % [4] Input > 100 mV. For 10 mV to 100 mV inputs multiply % of reading error x10.

874: 2235014 - A F A%
LW 9] choloj 1 gie] X4+ thga) o] W gk,

Ll
@0 _
CisisisIsIs]s) é: 103.8mm| =
Slslelalelele)
I —

L 261.1 mm 4] —— 3794mm ——M———

2.1 opeff thojol g} o] A% gl A Hw FHd A< 42,58/ (mm)& ZrobA] 67,53 (mm) 2= WA
A d o] E — 34401A Service Guide (p/n 34401-90013 Edition 5)

t}2- ¢ U] o] E 1= 34401A Service Guide -3 ¥ & 34401-90013, Edition 5 o] 48Ut} dlo]E=
Adrg A €] Edition 7 ol S Y th A - WE s HMAHA FUHUTh

AE BT

34401A HEIUH 9] 5 BT 7172 1 A YT Al A A 7]EF o] =39 HSof gk 2 E
g2 1 do 2 WA Eofof g,

17 123 0] A] - DC Characteristics

7 % Continuity 24-Hour 90 Day 1 Year
0.002 +0.010 0.008 +0.020 0.010 +0.020

7] % Continuity 24-Hour 90 Day 1 Year
0.002 +0.030 0.008 +0.030 0.010+0.030
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1% 12-139]9] X] - DC Characteristics and Measuring/Operating Characteristics

'Function' ™| 7}l ¥ 5= "Diode Test"(12%] 0] A1) o} gl o] 7t [12]5 F718}aL 135 0] X of] T} B~ ES
F7hgy .

"[12] Accuracy specifications are for the voltage measured at the input terminals only. ImA test current is
typical. Variation in the current source will create some variation in the voltage drop across a diode junction."

17: 179 ©]A] - Frequency/Period Measuring/Operating Characteristics
7] A [4] Input > 100 mV. For 10 mV input, multiply % of reading error x10.
W7 % [4] Input > 100 mV. For 10 mV to 100 mV inputs multiply % of reading error x10.

1% 184 9] A - General Information
H 7 ﬂ : Warranty: 3 years standard
7] - Warranty: 1 year standard

1%} 193] ©] A] - Product Dimensions
1.9 9] thojo] 1] X & thg- 7} o] WA P

¢
- _
2o 0000 é: 103.8mm| =
Slslelalsl=le)
o —

L 261.1 mm 4] ——— 3794mm ——M——

2.0 ofeff thojoj izl e] A& ffol A A I A '42.58 (mm)S 3ok 67.53'(mm) &= WA T

673 1129 ©] X] - Types of Service Available
M7 7 "If your multimeter fails within three years of original purchase..."
<-: "If your multimeter fails within one year of original purchase..."

o3

5.
74 Z: "If your unit fails after your three year warranty expires ..."
W74 %= "If your unit fails after your one year warranty expires ..."

673: 1133 0] %] — ¢+<] Repackaging for Shipment 4] 41

73 ..., will continue the warranty time clock to the end of your three year standard warranty."

7] S ..., will continue the warranty time clock to the end of your one year standard warranty."
3

n

1: "If your three year warranty has expired..."
§-: "If your one year warranty has expired..."

6”3: 1149 ©] X] —To Replace the Power-Line Fuse
vl g} 77 "To order the 125 mAT slow-blow fuse, use Agilent part number 2110-0894."5 2} 4| 1 T},
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7 7 132 H|©]A| - 34401-66501 Main PC Assembly (A1) Replaceable Parts

W7 . U502 34401-88861 Prog EPROM (1818-5187) 28480 34401-88861
(See above)  1818-5187  IC 2M OTP ROM 150-ns CMOS 34335 AM27C020-155JC
W7 5 U502 34401-88806 Prog EPROM (1818-5680) 28480 34401-88806

(See above) 1818-5680 IC 2M-BIT OTP 120-ns CMOS 04078 M27C2001-12C1E

: U701 1820-6974 IC-GPIB Controller IEEE-488 1975/78
: U701 1822-0639 IC-GPIB Controller IEEE-488 1975/78

ErE
o oM
ot 2

7 % 134 ¥ ] A] - Agilent 34401A Mainframe Replaceable Parts
Agilent 34401 A Mainframe

W7 H: CVRI 34401-84101 Instrument Cover W7 91 34401-84111
FRM1 34401-80101 Chassis 34401-80121
MP1 03478-88304 Rear Panel / Bezel Assembly 34401-88304
MP2 34401-40201 Front Panel / Bezel Assembly 34401-40231
MP3 34401-43701 Power-on Push Rod 34401-43731
MP4 34401-43702 Front / Rear Push Rod 34401-43732
MP5 34401-45001 Carrying Handle 34401-45021
MPS§ 34420-49301 Window, Front Panel Display 34420-49311
MP9 34401-81902 Flubber Keys — Front Panel 34401-81932
MP11-MP12  34401-86000 Bumpers (Front/Rear) & Power Mod Cvr 34401-86020
Exchange Unit Rebuilt 34401 A 34401-69211

7 7 134 9| ] A| - Agilent 34401A Mainframe Replaceable Parts

Agilent 34401 A Mainframe H| ©]£-2] 9 o}2fjol 9)+= 3315 "* For serial numbers prior to 3146A31949,
use a 3A, 250 Vac fuse (p/n 2110-0780) for 220 or 240 Vac operation; for all other serial numbers, use a 250
mAT fuse (p/n 2110-0817) for all line voltages." = ¥ 73 3+ T},

8 & 139 7] #] - 34401-66522 Display Assembly Replaceable Parts List

H 7] 7 34401-66502 Display Assembly Replaceable Parts List
W7 9 34401-66522 Display Assembly Replaceable Parts List
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ik 5B

DL M EBE T AU (34401A FHHERE) o MG 2 TUITAAIEEAAE T HI T (34401A Service Guide)
(p/n 34401-90013, Edition 5) I Hro TS5 S fR T AR o

34401-90413 (455 — HiED
34401-90416 (JF 5w — #iE)
34401-90417 (P 485 — B4k 30
34401-90418 (5w — 5
34401-90419 (' ¥am — v4iE)
34401-90420 (H 4585 — PHEEFED
34401-90421 (JH 481 — = KAE)
34401-90422 (H 45585 — A 30O
34401-90438 (FH ' $R/FF — HRiE)

- 34401A A ¥5H

P fRE
34401A J7 HIERIOFRAECRAE N —4F o 7 dh T A BT 32 S ) = AR ORAB IR AL 205 50— 4

F3F: 76 W - Z/MERNRES
ECERRS T IR BAC I SCAREER R, LR BN SE A RSN AN il A or
JIa] A 7 KA T FT SR 2 A 15 A5 2 8 o

FIFE: 100 T - BHREFREZ
Mg fe—f) “XF B R HYR T, RS ] — 125 mAT TSR 22 (Agilent ZAF45 2110-0894) . 7

% 4FE: % 123 W - [SENSe:DETector:BANDwidth?] [MINimum | MAXimum|
[SENSe:DETector:BANDwidth?] [MINimum | MAXimum]
T AC JEIR S, IR [AME N “+3.000000E+00”, “+2.000000E+01” B, “+2.000000E+02”.

43 3 148 W - RS-232 B EMID
YA BAEA . To/8 AN EEAL
BB AR (M) KA B
T NEHEAL

F5E: 5178 - PUTHIR 550
Command not allowed in local

Tstzﬁﬁxm&ﬁﬁ ﬁm%%WﬁRmmmﬁM&mmwﬁé ELhEORELERmASZ
B, MNSEHAT SYSTem:REMote 72 »
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F8E: 216 W -DC Bk
AT, LM 24 /NI 90 H 14
0.002 +0.010 0.008 + 0.020 0.010 + 0.020

WE.: Eert 24 /NI 90 H 14
0.002 + 0.030 0.008 + 0.030 0.010 + 0.030

H8E: 216217 | - DC HiiE
16 “INRE” S8 “ MAEIRR” (B 216 TO) I [12], L2558 217 WrRaIn R 5 SCA:
“CL12] R B RS AGE FH TS N\ 2 B i . lH A 1mA M. it &S 58—
WA S AT L R B8 s e A e A A 7
B8 E: IE 221 W - BITHHE
AT [4] BT > 100 mV. WEREIALE S8 10 mV, W REORZEM) % 6 LL 10,
FEMJE: [4]FAES > 100 mV. WEEEIALEG SN 10 mV - 100 mV, iER AR 2 1) % Feld 10,
E8E: F23W-FERRS

1O TGS P v (8 RO -EA T 0 1 B L

EX .
coooooo 2 , 103.8 mm
Ococooos ©° %
J;( —
L 261.1 mm A \7 3794mm ——M———

2RISR 22 By, FRBIRTTIROR S, JR4 <42.58” (mm) B €67.53” (mm).

BB — 34401A Service Guide (p/n 34401-90013 Edition 5)

THIEHIEH T (34401A Service Guide) (#BE5 34401-90013, Edition 5). ¥ HCOmMASE 7 KI5
W, FEE RS AR

7= iR
34401A J7 R IGFRHELRAE I —5F . 77 T T A7 32 B 1) = ARG SRR 6 AT 5Ok — 4
% 1E: % 12 W - DC Characteristics
T Continuity 24-Hour 90 Day 1 Year
0.002 +0.010 0.008 +0.020 0.010 + 0.020

5. Continuity 24-Hour 90 Day 1 Year
0.002 +0.030 0.008 +0.030  0.010 +0.030
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% 1%E: %8 12-13 | - DC Characteristics and Measuring/Operating Characteristics
7t “Function” 24§ “Diode Test” (5 12 1) AN [12], 7655 13 W EASINRAISCA: - “[12] Accuracy
specifications are for the voltage measured at the input terminals only. ImA test current is typical. Variation in
the current source will create some variation in the voltage drop across a diode junction.”

% 1%E: % 17 T - Frequency/Period Measuring/Operating Characteristics
FEMAT: [4] Input > 100 mV. For 10 mV input, multiply % of reading error x10.
W5 : [4] Input > 100 mV. For 10 mV to 100 mV inputs multiply % of reading error x10.

#1E: % 18 W - General Information
TECCHT: Warranty: 3 years standard
¥ X J5: Warranty: 1 year standard

#F1E: %19 T - Product Dimensions

1. S THEPR B 3 v PR RO JEA T 1 B

103.8
IEEEEEEEL . %
I —
p 261.1 mm A g 3794mm ——m———

2 ARG R I Ae By, BT TR, I <42.58” (mm) BECA “67.53” (mm).

W W

%6 FE: % 112 ;T - Types of Service Available
TEEHT: “If your multimeter fails within three years of original purchase...”
H X5 “If your multimeter fails within one year of original purchase...”

TEEHT: “If your unit fails after your three year warranty expires ...”
H X5 : “If your unit fails after your one year warranty expires ...”

% 6 %: % 113 I - Repackaging for Shipment 2 i %7
Y. ..., will continue the warranty time clock to the end of your three year standard warranty.’
S “..., will continue the warranty time clock to the end of your one year standard warranty.”

)

TEEHT: “If your three year warranty has expired...”
B J5: “If your one year warranty has expired...”

% 63: %5 114 1 — To Replace the Power-Line Fuse
Wl f5— %) “To order the 125 mAT slow-blow fuse, use Agilent part number 2110-0894.”
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BI1E

: 3 132 T - 34401-66501 Main PC Assembly (A1) Replaceable Parts

TR U502 34401-88861
(See above) 1818-5187

B U502 34401-88806
(See above) 1818-5680

FEET: U701 1820-6974

FUs: U701 1822-0639

FI1E

Agilent 34401 A Mainframe

FHT: CVRI 34401-84101
FRM1 34401-80101
MP1 03478-88304
MP2 34401-40201
MP3 34401-43701
MP4 34401-43702
MP5 34401-45001
MPS8 34420-49301
MP9 34401-81902
MPI11-MP12  34401-86000

Exchange Unit

Prog EPROM (1818-5187) 28480
IC 2M OTP ROM 150-ns CMOS 34335
Prog EPROM (1818-5680) 28480
IC 2M-BIT OTP 120-ns CMOS 04078

IC-GPIB Controller IEEE-488 1975/78
IC-GPIB Controller IEEE-488 1975/78

: 35 134 I - Agilent 34401A Mainframe Replaceable Parts

Instrument Cover

Chassis

Rear Panel / Bezel Assembly
Front Panel / Bezel Assembly
Power-on Push Rod

Front / Rear Push Rod
Carrying Handle

Window, Front Panel Display
Flubber Keys — Front Panel
Bumpers (Front/Rear) & Power Mod Cvr
Rebuilt 34401A

% 7%: % 134 T - Agilent 34401A Mainframe Replaceable Parts

4 “Agilent 34401A Mainframe” KT M “* For serial numbers prior to 3146A31949, use a
3A, 250 Vac fuse (p/n 2110-0780) for 220 or 240 Vac operation; for all other serial numbers, use a 250 mAT

fuse (p/n 2110-0817) for all line voltages.”

HeE

EEEE

: 35 139 W - 34401-66522 Display Assembly Replaceable Parts List
CIGIE

34401-66502 Display Assembly Replaceable Parts List
34401-66522 Display Assembly Replaceable Parts List

32

34401-88861
AM27C020-155]C
34401-88806
M27C2001-12C1E

G 34401-84111

34401-80121
34401-88304
34401-40231
34401-43731
34401-43732
34401-45021
34420-49311
34401-81932
34401-86020
34401-69211



ERLEE ]

g PRl P TN Bl (34401A [0 IE AR ) o (52T FIRE il > <UL (34401A Service
z;F:nde>> (P/N 34401-90013 » Edition 5) 9P 17 - ;lﬁﬁ%ﬂ@@ = IR o

e 34401-90413 (lﬁlﬂﬁﬁ“n—ﬁ'@)
e 34401-90416 (@“J?{}“E,ﬁaj
e 34401-90417 (IEIF'J:&H‘EIPH s ﬂﬁl:p)
e 34401-90418 (@“J?@i,ﬁaj rﬁga:j)
e 34401-90419 (lﬁlﬂjﬂg}i,ﬁaj )
e 34401-90420 (@“J?ﬁ%ﬁq [
o 34401-90421 (@wﬁg:ﬁrﬂﬁaj FAFIED
o 34401-90422 (|F£1F'J?1$Eﬁaj Eﬁ%}fll )
e 34401-90438 (IFL'HJ??FIT}J |f§g=ﬁ)
RU#T— 34401A f E'J?ﬁﬁﬁq
B it Lt
344;010/; Fjjaj?_{ﬁ%ﬁg@ﬁgﬁwg@;@_ = [p@ﬁ Tﬂ%a lgk[a&,guﬂ?gjif 2Erf] AR

FY3 i : BT 76 FI - SH BN
“ E“ FRIFLE iﬂiﬁﬁr'”*ﬂfﬁ [P Bl T Ry sy [ g e
o 1 /F’Fﬁﬁfﬂfﬁ i zfgﬁﬂﬁ/ﬁ/ﬂﬁfﬁfﬂ 2o

5‘;3? : 5‘;100 Fl - Elf&ﬁqﬁﬁaﬁqﬁfﬁﬁ
J[fﬁ? o i r ﬁé[‘ﬁ}*’ﬁﬁr 220 Vac f5 240 Vac » [0 FI7] 125 mAT [&p a5 (Agilent
Fszno 0894) |

574 F ¢ 87123 I - [SENSe:DETector:BANDwidth?] [MINimum | MAXimum|
[SENSe:DETector:BANDwidth?] [MINimum | MAXimum]
g‘]?&!/ AC Vs - fE [T fifr 5 T +3.000000E+00 ; ~ "+2.000000E-+01 | 59 ' +2.000000E+02 | -

5Y4 i 5T 148 F1 - RS-232 [t
[l A 7 SRR A 1 28 [l A
fﬁw PRI 7 () > 1
SHTT R

375 ﬁﬁ 137178 —E'J - iﬁu’—r%r‘LSSO

Command not allowed in local

ik RS-232 = BapEg JFIJF“" %% READ? F’k’ MEASure? FAH i e AL R ]ﬂjpfjffﬂﬁ N4
ﬁ'J ’ ﬁEj F#h = SYSTem:REMote (i} ik J
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ST8 1 ¢ 57216 FI - DCHjE

G e 24-7[ [ 90 [ ! 1=
0.002 +0.010 0.008 +0.020  0.010 + 0.020
P11 HE T 24-7] 90 [ ! 1=

0.002 +0.030 0.008 +0.030 0.010+0.030

ST8 Hi : 57216-217 ‘gl -chﬂj‘rﬂf

| [12] "Jp‘* = TP BT RIANER S 5V 216 F) o ST S #5217
F12 ng,, Bl ;g/\rilﬂ’x FHEEEIORES - ImA IR %’Frﬁj A ILJ%‘IUL-{—_[%AIFU i

%fr'ﬁ“*’ﬁ“f‘

S8 : anzl - e
AR I il ' EPE> 100 mV e P E T FPEEL 10 mV o SRR Y % F=I] 10 -
[4]# Fi 93% N %8

TRV T

;IEE]‘%E[ % | 5’F> 100 mV - @ny\[ [Fﬁ*—tq’ 10 mV = mV %}H %J(Ef{f FU Yo F ! ; 10
ST Fi 1 5T 223 F1 - B il ]
1 AR DR fiod o] e f -
bl o) —h
et | Sty
[®) L —

L 261.1 mm 4] ——— 3794mm ——M——

2.7 [ PO B IEEAT > 2 R 042,58 (mm) ARG °67.537 (mm) -

FI1¥Er—34401A Service Guide (p/n 34401-90013 Edition 5)

NRIFEEE BT (34401A Service Guide) ¥ Hf’*rfy'?: 34401-90013 » Edition 5 ° lﬂ El%??%"“pi”u;f ,1
5‘;7»1”;“[ SO FEARBE T e -

8 L
34401A f H %ﬁ UREYE T EA N - = oo [ fﬁ#[fP'J [‘JF%]%E?‘} = Péi[ﬂ‘,lfl’iJE[’?"EJ Cainy S eIk RN

5T 1% : 8712 1 - DC Characteristics
ST ¢ Continuity 24-Hour 90 Day 1 Year
0.002 +0.010 0.008 +0.020 0.010 + 0.020

##R1 i 1 Continuity 24-Hour 90 Day 1 Year
0.002 +0.030 0.008 +0.030 0.010 + 0.030
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571 g’ : §712-13 EI - DC Characteristics and Measuring/Operating Characteristics

}H:ﬁ’ﬁ] [12] 9™ % [Function ; 2§ " Diode Test ; (57 12 F1) ™ » M M4 Fup7 25V 13 Fr 2 T[12]
Accuracy spemﬁcatlons are for the voltage measured at the 1nput terminals only. 1mA test current is typical.
Variation in the current source will create some variation in the voltage drop across a diode junction. |

Y13 : 5717 FI - Frequency/Period Measuring/Operating Characteristics
HEJ*EI rJ : [4] Input > 100 mV. For 10 mV input, multiply % of reading error x10.
Pz ¢ [4] Input> 100 mV. For 10 mV to 100 mV inputs multiply % of reading error x10.

5Y1H : 8718 ! - General Information
A@R T[] - Warranty: 3 years standard
A#R1 i © Warranty: 1 year standard
513 : 3719 FI - Product Dimensions

1. %‘ﬁﬁiq‘zﬁ@ﬁfpﬁﬂj} FURLS] s Y B

Ll
[0Xe] _
@O@OOQOQ ©.): 103.8 mm =
[elslslelslele)
4 —D

L 261.1 mm 4] —— 3794mm ——M———

2. T [ g E-lﬁﬂﬁ}ﬁ%f%%Li'mpW; TR R (§-442.58” (mm) AFREG 67.537 (mm) ©

576 Fi : BT 112 FI - Types of Service Available
AERIT] ¢+ TIf your multimeter fails within three years of original purchase... |
##R1i T If your multimeter fails within one year of original purchase...

AERI] [ If your unit fails after your three year warranty expires ...
#hR1i © T If your unit fails after your one year warranty expires ... |

576 Fi © 87 113 I - Repackaging for Shipment B E
AERI] T ..., will continue the warranty time clock to the end of your three year standard warranty.
##Rii © UL, will continue the warranty time clock to the end of your one year standard warranty. |

AERIf] [ If your three year warranty has expired... |
#@R1i: o TIf your one year warranty has expired...

576 Fi : 87 114 FI — To Replace the Power-Line Fuse
P - [ F[JQ'  'To order the 125 mAT slow-blow fuse, use Agilent part number 2110-0894. |
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577 ﬁ] : 57132 F! - 34401-66501 Main PC Assembly (A1) Replaceable Parts

’%‘Eﬁj - U502 34401-88861 Prog EPROM (1818-5187) 28480 34401-88861

(See above) 1818-5187 IC 2M OTP ROM 150-ns CMOS 34335 AM27C020-155JC
P 0 U502 34401-88806 Prog EPROM (1818-5680) 28480 34401-88806

(See above) 1818-5680 IC 2M-BIT OTP 120-ns CMOS 04078 M27C2001-12C1E
%*Elﬁf] - U701 1820-6974 IC-GPIB Controller IEEE-488 1975/78
P 1 U701 1822-0639 IC-GPIB Controller IEEE-488 1975/78

317 ﬁﬁ : 87134 FI - Agilent 34401A Mainframe Replaceable Parts
Agilent 34401 A Mainframe

=Y ﬁrj : CVRI1 34401-84101 Instrument Cover APz 1 34401-84111
FRM1 34401-80101 Chassis 34401-80121
MP1 03478-88304 Rear Panel / Bezel Assembly 34401-88304
MP2 34401-40201 Front Panel / Bezel Assembly 34401-40231
MP3 34401-43701 Power-on Push Rod 34401-43731
MP4 34401-43702 Front / Rear Push Rod 34401-43732
MP5 34401-45001 Carrying Handle 34401-45021
MP8 34420-49301 Window, Front Panel Display 34420-49311
MP9 34401-81902 Flubber Keys — Front Panel 34401-81932
MP11-MP12  34401-86000 Bumpers (Front/Rear) & Power Mod Cvr 34401-86020
Exchange Unit Rebuilt 34401A 34401-69211

577 H ¢ BY134 I - Agilent 34401A Mainframe Replaceable Parts

iRl Agilent 34401A Mainframe iﬁ@&f‘[ﬂﬁlfﬁ} HHE > g Bre o T For serial numbers prior to
3146A31949, use a 3A, 250 Vac fuse (p/n 2110-0780) for 220 or 240 Vac operation; for all other serial
numbers, use a 250 mAT fuse (p/n 2110-0817) for all line voltages.

SY8 i BT 139 I - 34401-66522 Display Assembly Replaceable Parts List

FER 1T ¢ 34401-66502 Display Assembly Replaceable Parts List
AARIi% 1 34401-66522 Display Assembly Replaceable Parts List
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N3MeHeHUs B PYKOBOICTBAX

[IpuBeneHHbIC B JAHHOM JOKYMEHTE H3MEHEHHSI OTHOCSTCS K YKa3aHHBIM HIDKE PyKOBOJCTBAM ITOJIE30BATEIISA
34401A. 3aech Tarxke onucaHbl n3MeHeHus st pykoBojacTa 34401 A Service Guide (p/n 34401-90013
Edition 5), HaunHas co BTopo# crpaHuiibl. HoMepa cTpaHuil COOTBETCTBYIOT BEPCUH PYKOBOJICTBA Ha
AHIJIMHCKOM SI3BIKE.

34401-90413 (pyKOBOJCTBO IMOJIB30BATENS — SITOHCKHMA S3BIK)
34401-90416 (pyKOBOACTBO IMOJB30BATENS — KOPEHCKUI S3BIK)
34401-90417 (pyKOBOACTBO IMOJB30BATEISI — TAWBAHBCKHUH S3BIK)
34401-90418 (pyKOBOACTBO IMOJIB30BATEIS — HEMEIKHUU S3BIK)
34401-90419 (pyxOBOACTBO MOIB30BATENS — (DPAHITY3CKHIA S3BIK)
34401-90420 (pyKOBOACTBO ITOIB30BATENS — WCIIAHCKUH S3BIK)
34401-90421 (pyKOBOACTBO IMOIB30BATENS — UTAIBSIHCKHUN S3bIK)
e 34401-90422 (pyKOBOJCTBO HOIH30BATEINS — KUTAUCKUH S3BIK)

e 34401-90438 (pyKOBOJICTBO HOJB30BATEINSI — PYCCKUMN S3BIK)

HN3MeHeHHs — PYKOBOJCTBO noJb3oBaresa 34401A

I'apanTus Ha IPOAYKT
Cpoxk neiicTBus CTaHAapTHOH rapanTun Ha MyabTuMeTp 34401 A cocraBnser onuH roa. B pykoBoncTse
NPOJYKTa TPEXJICTHSS FapaHTHUs Be3/ie H3MECHEHA Ha TOJIOBYIO.

I'maa 3: ctp. 76 — CocTosiHMe 0:KMIAHUSI CHTHAJIA 32Ty CKA

B xoHue pazgena «CocTosHIE 0KUIaHUS CUTHAJIA 3aIlyCKa) BO BTOPOM IIPEUIOKEHHH B IPUMEYaHHH,
3aKJII0YEHHOM B PaMKy, H00aBJIECHO CIOBO «BHELIHUEY: JI100ble 8HeuHIe CUSHANbL 3aNYCKA, KOMOopble
B03HUKAIOM 8 MeyeHue IMO20 8peMeHU YCMAHOBNEHUS, UCHOPUPYIOMCA.

I'nasa 3: crp. 100 — 3ameHa ceTeBOro npeaoxXpaHuTeIst
Vnaneno nocnennee npeiokenue « /s 3ameHsl npenoxpanurens 125 MA 3akaxkute NpeJoXpaHUTeCh C
obo3nauenunem Agilent 2110-0894».

I'naBa 4: ctp. 123 — [SENSe:DETector:BANDwidth?] [MINimum | MAXimum]
[SENSe:DETector:BANDwidth?] [MINimum | MAXimum]

Ornpoc ¢punbTpa nepemenHoro Toka. Bospparaet «+3.000000E+00», «+2.000000E+01» win
«+2.000000E+02.

I'naBa 4: ctp. 148 — KpaTtkue cBeienus 1o koHpurypuposanuio RS-232

YeTHOCTH U pa3psi/ibl AAHHBIX: 03 MPOBepKH/8 pa3psI0B JaHHBIX
MPOBEPKA YeTHOCTH/7 pa3psiiOB NaHHBIX (3A600CKAA YCMAHOBKA) NIIH
NpPoBepPKa HeYeTHOCTH/7 pa3psiioB AAHHBIX

I'nasa S: ctp. 178 — Ommodka BoinoaHeHus S50

Command not allowed in local

MynstaMeTp noayuni koManny READ? umin MEASure? B mokanmsHOM pexume. [Ipu padote ¢ RS-232 mepen
OTIIPaBKOW KOMaH]| uepe3 uHTepdeiic Heobxoaumo cHavana otnpaButh komanay SYSTem:REMote.
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I'naBa 8: c1p. 216 — XapakTepuCTUKH NOCTOSTHHOTO TOKA
Tekcer: HemnpepsiBHOCTB 24 qaca 90 nueit 1 roxg
0,002 + 0,010 0,008 + 0,020 0,010 + 0,020

W3menen Ha: HenpepbsIBHOCTD 24 yaca 90 nHeit 1 ron
0,002 + 0,030 0,008 + 0,030 0,010 + 0,030

I'nasa 8: c1p. 216-217 — XapakTepuCTHKH NOCTOSTHHOI0 TOKA

Jlo6aBnena caocka [12] ms mapametpa «V3mepuTenbHbIe XapaKTEPUCTUKI B pazzaene «VcrbITanue uo0By
(ctp. 216) n cnexyrouii TeKCT Ha cTpanuie 217:

«[12] TouyHOCTH XapaKTEPUCTHK OTHOCHUTCS TOJBKO K HAIIPSDKEHHUIO, N3MEPEHHOMY Ha BXOJHBIX KOHTAKTaX.
OO0bIYHO HcnoNb3yeTcst TecToBast uenb 1 MA. [1pu HCTONIB30BaHNM PA3IMYHBIX HCTOYHUKOB TOKA OyAeT
OTJIINYATBCA HAIPSYKCHUEC B JUOJHBIX IIEPEXO0aaX».

I'naBa 8: cTp. 221 — DKeniyaTalMOHHbIE XapaKTePUCTUKH

Texcr: [4] Bxonnoit curnan > 100 MB. J{ist BX. curnana 10 MB ymMHOMXMTE % norpemHocTy nokasanus Ha 10.
W3zmenen Ha: [4] BxogHoit curaan > 100 MB. [l Bx. curaana ot 10 MB go 100 MB yMHOMKHTE % TIOTpEITHOCTH
nokazanus Ha 10.

I'masa 8: cTp. 223 — I'abapuTHbIe pa3Mepsbl

1. 3menHuTe pa3Mepsl Ha BEPXHEM PHUCYHKE CIEAYIONIMM 00pa3oM:

— — T
ooooooo 22 103.8 mm
Occcooos ©° %
. —

\* 261.1 mm 4] \7 3794mm ——————

2. B neBoii BepxHeil yacTH HIDKHETO PHCYHKa 3HaueHHE «42,58» (MM) 3aMeHEHO Ha «67,53» (MM).

HN3menenns — pyxkoBoacTBo 34401 A Service Guide (p/n 34401-90013 Edition 5)

[IpuBeneHHBIC HIKE U3MEHEHHS OTHOCATCS K pyKoBoICTBY 34401A Service Guide (p/n 34401-90013 Edition 5).
OO6HOBIIEHNS BHECEHHBI B 7 U3aHNe pyKoBoacTBa. OO03HAUEHHE PYKOBOJICTBA HE M3MEHMIIOCH.

I'apanTns Ha NpoayKT
Cpok AeicTBUsI cTaHAapTHOM rapanTtuu Ha MynbTuMeTp 34401 A cocraBnsier ouH roa. B pykoBoacTse
MPOJYKTa TPEXJIETHSS rapaHTHs A0JKHA OBbITh BE3Jle 3aMEHEHa Ha TOJIOBYIO.

I'nasa 1: ctp. 12 — DC Characteristics
TexkcT: Continuity 24-Hour 90 Day 1 Year
0.002 +0.010 0.008 +0.020 0.010 +0.020

Wzmenen Ha: Continuity 24-Hour 90 Day 1 Year
0.002 +0.030 0.008 +0.030 0.010 +0.030
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I'aasa 1: ctp. 12-13 — DC Characteristics and Measuring/Operating Characteristics

Jobagrniena cuocka [12] aiis mapamerpa «Function» B paznene «Diode Test» (ctp. 12) u cnenyroiuii TEKCT Ha
ctpanune 13:

«[12] Accuracy specifications are for the voltage measured at the input terminals only. ImA test current is
typical. Variation in the current source will create some variation in the voltage drop across a diode junction.»

I'nasa 1: ctp. 17 — Frequency/Period Measuring/Operating Characteristics
Teker: [4] Input > 100 mV. For 10 mV input, multiply % of reading error x10.
Uzmenen Ha: [4] Input > 100 mV. For 10 mV to 100 mV inputs multiply % of reading error x10.
I'masa 1: ctp. 18 — General Information
Tekct: Warranty: 3 years standard
N3menen Ha: Warranty: 1 year standard

I'nasa 1: ctp. 19 — Product Dimensions

1. 3menHuTe pa3Meprl Ha BEPXHEM PHUCYHKE CIEAYIOIINM 00pa3oM:

®
[slelslslelele) P 103.8 mm
Ocooonos @9 %
L —J

p 261.1 mm A \7 379.4 mm

2. B neBoii BepxHel yacTH HIPKHETO pUCYHKa 3HaueHne «42,58» (MM) 3aMeHEeHO Ha «67,53» (MM).

I'naBa 6: ctp. 112 — Types of Service Available
Texct: «If your multimeter fails within three years of original purchase...»
Wsmenen Ha: «If your multimeter fails within one year of original purchase...»

Texcrt: «If your unit fails after your three year warranty expires ...»
Wsmenen Ha: «If your unit fails after your one year warranty expires ...»

I'naBa 6: ctp. 113 — nepen paznesom «Repackaging for Shipment»
TexkcT: «..., will continue the warranty time clock to the end of your three year standard warranty.»

W3meneH Ha: «..., will continue the warranty time clock to the end of your one year standard warranty.»

Tekcer: «If your three year warranty has expired...»
Wsmenen Ha: «If your one year warranty has expired...»

I'naa 6: ctp. 114 — To Replace the Power-Line Fuse
Y nanexno nocnienuee npemioxerne «To order the 125 mAT slow-blow fuse, use Agilent part number 2110-0894».
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I'aasa 7: ctp. 132 — 34401-66501 Main PC Assembly (A1) Replaceable Parts

Tekcr: U502 34401-88861 Prog EPROM (1818-5187) 28480 34401-88861
(See above) 1818-5187 IC 2M OTP ROM 150-ns CMOS 34335 AM27C020-155]JC

Usmenen na: U502 34401-88806 Prog EPROM (1818-5680) 28480 34401-88806
(See above) 1818-5680 IC 2M-BIT OTP 120-ns CMOS 04078 M27C2001-12C1E

Tekcr: U701 1820-6974 IC-GPIB Controller IEEE-488 1975/78

Wsmenen Ha: U701 1822-0639 IC-GPIB Controller IEEE-488 1975/78

I'maBa 7: ctp. 134 — Agilent 34401 A Mainframe Replaceable Parts
Agilent 34401 A Mainframe

Teker: CVRI1 34401-84101 Instrument Cover W3menen Ha: 34401-84111
FRM1 34401-80101 Chassis 34401-80121
MP1 03478-88304 Rear Panel / Bezel Assembly 34401-88304
MP2 34401-40201 Front Panel / Bezel Assembly 34401-40231
MP3 34401-43701 Power-on Push Rod 34401-43731
MP4 34401-43702 Front / Rear Push Rod 34401-43732
MP5 34401-45001 Carrying Handle 3440145021
MPS 34420-49301 Window, Front Panel Display 34420-49311
MP9 34401-81902 Flubber Keys — Front Panel 34401-81932
MP11-MP12  34401-86000 Bumpers (Front/Rear) & Power Mod Cvr 34401-86020
Exchange Unit Rebuilt 34401A 34401-69211

I'naBa 7: ctp. 134 — Agilent 34401 A Mainframe Replaceable Parts

W3meneHo npuMedanue B HkHel yactu Tadbauisl Agilent 34401 A Mainframe. Hosii Tekct: «* For serial
numbers prior to 3146A31949, use a 3A, 250 Vac fuse (p/n 2110-0780) for 220 or 240 Vac operation; for all
other serial numbers, use a 250 mAT fuse (p/n 2110-0817) for all line voltages».

I'nasa 8: ctp. 139 — 34401-66522 Display Assembly Replaceable Parts List

Tekct: 34401-66502 Display Assembly Replaceable Parts List
Wsmenen Ha: 34401-66522 Display Assembly Replaceable Parts List
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